
 

 

 

When telephoning, please ask for: Helen Tambini 
Direct dial  0115 914 8320 
Email  democraticservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date: Monday, 4 October 2021 

 
 
To all Members of the Cabinet 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Meeting of the Cabinet will be held on Tuesday, 12 October 2021 at 7.00 pm 
in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West Bridgford to 
consider the following items of business. 
 
This meeting will be accessible and open to the public via the live stream on  
YouTube and viewed via the link: https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC 
Please be aware that until the meeting starts the live stream video will not be  
showing on the home page. For this reason, please keep refreshing the home  
page until you the see the video appear. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Sanjit Sull 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 September 2021 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4.   Citizens' Questions  

 
 To answer questions submitted by citizens on the Council or its 

services. 
 

5.   Opposition Group Leaders' Questions  
 

 To answer questions submitted by Opposition Group Leaders on 
items on the agenda. 
 

  

https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC


 

 

 

NON-KEY DECISIONS 
 

6.   Allocation of Affordable Housing Capital Budget Update (Pages 5 - 
10) 
 

 The report of the Director – Neighbourhoods is attached. 
 

7.   Hickling Parish Neighbourhood Plan (Pages 11 - 166) 
 

 The report of the Director – Development and Economic Growth is 
attached. 
 

Membership  
 
Chairman: Councillor S J Robinson  
Vice-Chairman: Councillor A Edyvean 
Councillors: A Brennan, R Inglis and G Moore 
 

Meeting Room Guidance 

 
Fire Alarm Evacuation:  In the event of an alarm sounding please evacuate the 
building using the nearest fire exit, normally through the Council Chamber.  You 
should assemble at the far side of the plaza outside the main entrance to the 
building. 
 
Toilets: Are located to the rear of the building near the lift and stairs to the first 
floor. 
 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is 
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.   
 
Microphones:  When you are invited to speak please press the button on your 
microphone, a red light will appear on the stem.  Please ensure that you switch 
this off after you have spoken.   
 

Recording at Meetings 

 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 allows filming and 
recording by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control.  
 
Rushcliffe Borough Council is committed to being open and transparent in its 
decision making.  As such, the Council will undertake audio recording of meetings 
which are open to the public, except where it is resolved that the public be 
excluded, as the information being discussed is confidential or otherwise exempt.  
 
 



 

 

 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
TUESDAY, 14 SEPTEMBER 2021 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, 
 Rugby Road, West Bridgford 

and live streamed on the Rushcliffe Borough Council YouTube channel 
 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors A Edyvean (Vice-Chairman), A Brennan and R Inglis 
 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Councillors Jones and J Walker  
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 D Banks Director of Neighbourhoods 
 P Linfield Director of Finance and Corporate 

Services 
 K Marriott Chief Executive 
 S Sull Monitoring Officer 
 H Tambini Democratic Services Manager 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillors S J Robinson and G Moore 
   

 
18 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
19 Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 July 2021 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 13 July 2021, were declared a 

true record and signed by the Vice-Chairman. 
 

20 Citizens' Questions 
 

 There were no questions. 
 

21 Opposition Group Leaders' Questions 
 

 Question from Councillor J Walker to Councillor Edyvean 
 
“Are you able to give a simple summary of how the Council is preparing for the 
expected drop of Business Rates in just over two years when we see the 
closure of the Ratcliffe-on-Soar coal power station?”  
 
Councillor Edyvean responded by stating that the Council had always been 
aware of this risk and it was exemplified in the Council’s Medium Term 
Financial Strategy.  The Council had budgeted at what was known as the 

page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 

‘safety net’ position, which was effectively a floor from which the Council’s 
retained business rates could not go below, and that was there to give some 
protection to reductions in business rates that the Council might incur.  The 
scenario of the power station closure was contained within the last budget, 
which had been approved by Council and was constantly reviewed, and 
members would continue to be updated through the usual channels, such as 
the Budget Workshops. 
 

22 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 2021/22 - Financial Update 
Quarter 1 
 

 The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Business and Economic Growth, Councillor 
Edyvean presented the report of the Director – Finance and Corporate 
Services outlining the budget position for revenue and capital as of 30 June 
2021. 
 
Councillor Edyvean advised that despite the ongoing issues and continuing 
risks associated with the pandemic, the Council continued to manage its 
finances extremely effectively.  Cabinet was advised that the Council continued 
to provide excellent services, whilst reporting a positive position on the 2021/22 
budget.  The projected revenue budget efficiency for the year of £880k was 
noted, the reasons for which were highlighted in the report, together with 
details of the key revenue variances.       
 
Councillor Edyvean referred to the additional pressures that had been 
identified, details of which were highlighted in the report and the need for those 
budget
[...]
£2.837m;  
 

c) the expected outturn position for Special Expenses of £5k deficit; and 
 

d) the planned use of reserves at paragraph 4.3 of the report, primarily to 
meet the Collection Fund deficit, as a result of business rates reliefs and 
the grants received in the General Fund to fund the deficit.  

 
23 Nottingham and Nottinghamshire Compact 

 
 The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Communities and Climate Change, Councillor 

Brennan presented the report of the Director – Neighbourhoods outlining the 
new Nottingham and Nottinghamshire Compact, which had been developed by 
the Local Resilience Forum and Nottinghamshire County Council for adoption 
by relevant public authorities to build on the successful response by the 
voluntary and community sectors during the Covid-19 pandemic.      
 
Councillor Brennan referred to the superb work undertaken by a range of 
voluntary and community sectors during this difficult period, with new and 
stronger relationships forged between those sectors and public bodies, and it 
seemed appropriate that this was now built upon through this public Compact.  
Cabinet noted that the Compact set out the shared values and principles, and 
supported the long term effort to effective working relationships. 
 
Councillor Brennan confirmed that the Compact had been developed in 
collaboration with the sector, led and approved by Nottinghamshire County 
Council, and now all Councils across the county were being invited to approve 
the Compact. 
 
In conclusion, Councillor Brennan reiterated the importance of local, voluntary 
and community groups in delivering support and services to local residents, 
particularly the elderly and vulnerable, and Cabinet was advised that the 
Compact accorded well with the work undertaken by the Council, details of 
which were highlighted in the report.   
 
In seconding the recommendation, Councillor Inglis stated that the Compact 
effectively set out its values and principles, to provide guidance and best 
practice to help strengthen partnership working between public sector 
organisations and community groups.  Cabinet noted that it was timely to 
positively reflect on the fantastic work and collaboration that had taken place 
during the pandemic, particularly to help the most vulnerable in the Borough.       

page 3



 

 

 

 
Councillor Edyvean supported the previous comments and referred to the 
positive track record the Council had in supporting local, voluntary groups and 
stated that it was prudent for the Council to align itself with this Compact 
document. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the adoption of the Nottingham and Nottinghamshire 
Compact be approved.  
 

24 Exclusion of Public 
 

 It was resolved that under Regulation 21(1)(b) of the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2000, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972.  
 

25 Freeport Update Report 
 

 The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Business and Economic Growth, Councillor 
Edyvean presented the report of the Chief Executive providing an update on 
the East Midlands Freeport process. 
 
The recommendation was proposed by Councillor Edyvean and seconded by 
Councillor Brennan. 
 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 

a) the work of the Freeport Board be endorsed; and 
 

b) the submission of the Outline Business Case be recognised as part of 
the ongoing Freeport Board work. 

 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.21 pm. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 

page 4



 

  

 

 

 

 
   Cabinet 

 
Tuesday, 12 October 2021 

 
Allocation of Affordable Housing Capital Budget Update 
 
 

 
Report of the Director – Neighbourhoods 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Communities and Climate Change,  
Councillor A Brennan 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. This report seeks approval to procure external support to investigate 

alternative vehicles and opportunities to allocate the Council’s Affordable 
Housing Capital Budget. This Budget is allocated within the Capital 
Programme to support the provision of affordable housing and consists of the 
receipts from the sale of the Council’s former housing stock and sums 
allocated in lieu of on-site affordable housing. 
 

1.2. This report updates a previous Cabinet report: ‘Allocation of Affordable 
Housing Capital Budget’ considered on 10 September 2019. That report built 
upon the Affordable Housing Capital Review (13 March 2018) and the 
Property Company Options (14 November 2017) Cabinet reports.  
 

1.3. A further report is required because the Council has received significant 
additional windfall funds in excess of the current Capital Programme from a 
development in Bingham. Additional funds of £2,387,500 have already been 
received and a further £1,392,500 will be received as a second tranche in 
May 2022. The Capital Programme prior to the allocations of the additional 
funds amounted to circa £1.6m giving an overall revised budget of circa 
£5.4m for affordable housing. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet approves the appointment of a suitable 
qualified consultant to assess the options for the Council in respect of a 
Council company or joint venture vehicle through which the Council may 
retain some form of interest in the dwellings funded by way of the Affordable 
Housing Capital Budget.   

 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 

 
3.1 Given the significant additional resources available to the Affordable Housing 

Capital Budget, the Council needs to ensure that the options for expenditure 
of this Budget both maximise affordable home delivery and offer good value 
for money.   

page 5

Agenda Item 6



 

  

 

3.2 This is a specialist area of work and so the Council requires an independent 
consultant to objectively review the options relating to retention of a Council 
interest in affordable housing delivered by way of the Affordable Housing 
Capital Budget.  

 
4. Supporting Information 
 

Affordable Housing Capital Budget – context and general principles 
 
4.1. The Council’s Affordable Housing Capital Budget supports the provision of 

additional affordable housing. This Budget consists of the capital receipt from 
the sale of the Council’s former housing stock and sums allocated to the 
Council in lieu of the onsite provision of affordable housing where local 
planning policies require. 
 

4.2. The use of the capital receipt generated from the sale of the Council’s former 
housing stock to a Registered Provider (RP) is governed by the Transfer 
Agreement between the Council and the RP which is now Metropolitan 
Thames Valley Housing (MTVH). Funds allocated in lieu of onsite affordable 
housing provision on new development sites are known as Section 106 funds 
or commuted sums and are ring-fenced by way of the planning agreement 
(under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990) relating to 
the site in question and governed by said Section 106 agreement.  
 

4.3. Of the £1.6m allocation at the start of 2021/22, £1.1m is the balance of capital 
receipts set aside from transfer of the housing stock and £0.5m is the balance 
of commuted sums received. Of this allocation, circa £420,000 has been 
provisionally allocated as follows: 
 

 £160,000 Garage site phase 2b; 

 £53,000 Next Steps rough sleeper units; and 

 £207,000 Specialist adapted bungalow. 
 

4.4. In conclusion, the current programme focusses upon small interventions. The 
£3.780m allocation is a significantly greater sum than the current and historic 
programme. Hence the Council can consider more ambitious options, the 
broad parameters of which are set out within this report.      
 

4.5. As background, the £3.780m commuted payment has materialised as a result 
of application of Section 106 governing land to the east and west of Chapel 
Lane, Bi
[...]
then apply for funds from the Council to 
support the development of affordable housing. 

 
4.9. In respect of the new funds, the Council has the opportunity and resources to 

intervene more strategically to support the delivery of affordable housing and 
to reconsider the option of retention or partnering to the delivery of affordable 
housing and hence retain a stake in funded assets.  
 

4.10. The Council already has a number of potential options that could be explored 
utilising the previous policy framework approved in 2019 (paragraph 4.7) 
these include the following:  
 
i) Grant funding acquisition of additional units on newbuild sites 

This option is to grant fund RPs to acquire market units on large sites 
to convert to affordable housing. These would be units outside of those 
provided under planning obligations. This intervention could be 
focussed on sites where the affordable housing provision is lower than 
usual policy requirements. Any market acquisitions would usually be 
agreed with the developer and suitable property types would need to 
be identified.  

 
ii) Funding specialist affordable development in partnership with public 

sector landowners  

Work with public sector landowners to develop bespoke 
accommodation for groups of residents who require specialist 
accommodation. With an increasingly ageing population in the 
Borough, there is a priority to deliver appropriate and sustainable 
housing for our elderly population. Nottinghamshire County Council 

page 7



 

  

 

has a strategy to develop more extra care housing across the county. 
Extra care housing enables elderly residents to be supported in a 
secure and independent residential environment that reduces the need 
for placements in residential care. A modern extra care scheme within 
the Borough would be a positive addition in meeting housing and 
support needs within the Borough. The extra care scheme would in all 
likelihood be owned and managed by a specialist RP, alth
[...]
ons. 
However, this presents a risk that the budget will not be fully allocated and 
that opportunities to maximise a return to the Council are missed.   
 

page 8



 

  

 

7. Implications 
 

7.1. Financial Implications 
 
The cost of sourcing a qualified consultant is estimated to be in the region of 
£10k which will be covered by in year efficiencies or alternatively from general 
contingency.  

 
7.2.  Legal Implications 
 

The procurement of an appropriate consultant will be undertaken in line with 
Council policies and procedures.  

 
7.3. Equalities Implications 
 

There are no Equalities Implications connected to the recommendation of this 
report. 

 
7.4. Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 Implications 
 

There are no Section 17 Implications connected to the recommendation of 
this report. 

 
8. Link to Corporate Priorities   
 

Quality of Life Strong partnership working will enable residents to have safer, 

healthier, and live longer lives in which they are able to fulfil 

their aspirations. The continued supply of affordable housing 

will reduce the instability caused to families and communities by 

preventing homelessness 

Efficient Services Not Applicable  

Sustainable 

Growth 

Effective partnership working to increase the supply of 

affordable housing will meet a range of needs across the 

borough which in turn will generate economic growth and 

deliver other significant benefits (New Homes Bonus) 

The Environment The opportunity to fund affordable housing with a commitment 

to incorporating carbon and energy reduction measures will be 

a key consideration 

 
9.  Recommendation 

  
It is RECOMMENDED that the Council appoints a suitable qualified consultant 
to assess the options for the Council in respect of a council company or joint 
venture vehicle through which the Council may retain some form of interest in 
the dwellings funded by way of the Affordable Housing Capital Budget.   

  
 
  

page 9



 

  

 

For more information contact: 
 

Donna Dwyer 
Strategic Housing Manager 
0115 914 4275 
ddwyer@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 

Background papers available for 
Inspection: 

None 

List of appendices: None 

 
  
 

page 10

mailto:ddwyer@rushcliffe.gov.uk


 

  

 

 

 

 
Cabinet 
 
Tuesday, 12 October 2021 

 
Hickling Parish Neighbourhood Plan 
 
 

 
Report of the Director – Development and Economic Growth 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Business and Growth, Councillor A Edyvean 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
To consider the Examiner’s recommended modifications to the Hickling Parish 
Neighbourhood Plan and whether to approve the draft Decision Statement.  
 

2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet: 
 

a) accepts all of the Examiner’s recommended modifications to the Hickling 
Parish Neighbourhood Plan with the exception of Modifications 09 and 
10;   

 
b) approves the Hickling Parish Neighbourhood Plan Decision Statement 

and its publication;  
 
c) agrees that six weeks consultation should be undertaken on the 

proposed decision not to accept Modifications 09 and 10; and  
 
d) agrees not to proceed to referendum on the Hickling Parish 

Neighbourhood at this time.  
 

3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1. The Borough Council, as Local Planning Authority, has a statutory duty to assist 

in the production of Neighbourhood Plans where communities wish to produce 
them under the Localism Act 2011. 

 
3.2. The Hickling Parish Neighbourhood Plan has been produced by Hickling Parish 

Council, in conjunction with the local community. It was submitted to the 
Borough Council on 11 February 2021 and contains a number of policies which 
would form part of the statutory Development Plan and be applied to the 
determination of planning applications (see Appendix 1).  The Borough Council 
is required by the Localism Act to assess whether the Plan and its policies meet 
certain criteria (the ‘Basic Conditions’ and other legal requirements).  In order 
to assist in this process, the Borough Council is required to invite 
representations on the Plan and appoint an independent Examiner to review 
whether the Plan meets the Basic Conditions and other legal requirements. 

page 11

Agenda Item 7



 

  

 

3.3. The submitted Plan was publicised and representations were invited from the 
public and other stakeholders, with the period for representations closing on 3 
May 2021.  The Plan has been assessed by an independent Examiner and, on 
10 July 2021, he published his report which concluded that, subject to the 
modifications proposed in his report, the Plan should proceed to referendum 
(see Appendix 2). 

 
3.4. The legislation sets out that the Borough Council must consider each of the 

recommendations made by the Examiner, including the reasons for them, and 
decide what action to take in response to each one.  The Borough Council must 
also consider whether other modifications not recommended by the Examiner 
are necessary in order for the Plan to meet the Basic Conditions and legal 
requirements. Appendix 3 contains the draft Borough Council’s Decision 
Statement in respect of each of the Examiner’s recommendations and also 
whether other modifications are considered necessary. 
 

3.5. It is considered that all but two of the Examiner’s recommended modifications 
are necessary to meet the legal requirements and Basic Conditions. 
Modification 09 and Modification 10 are not considered necessary to meet the 
Basic Conditions and would make the policy less clear than the version included 
in the Submission draft of the Plan.  
 

3.6. Modification 09 proposes revised wording to Policy H11 (The Wharf). The 
wording contained in the Submission draft plan is clear that any residential 
development on the site should not extend beyond the identified Limits to 
Development. The policy wording amendment proposed by the Examiner 
allows for “an inclusion of an additional small area of land beyond the defined 
Limits to Dev
[...]
Parish Council is of the view that as the 
Examiner has stated in his report this change is not needed to meet the Basic 
Conditions then the change is unnecessary. It is considered, for the reasons 
already set out above, that the Parish Council’s view is reasonable. 
 

3.9. The decision to propose not to accept Modifications 09 and 10 would, in 
accordance with relevant statutory requirements, require the Borough Council 
to invite further representations on this decision and for any representations to 
be considered before the Plan can proceed to referendum. 
 

4. Supporting Information 
 
4.1. The draft Hickling Parish Neighbourhood Plan has been produced by Hickling 

Parish Council in conjunction with the local community.  The Plan contains a 
number of policies which are intended to form part of the statutory Development 
Plan for the Borough and, therefore, to assist the Borough Council in the 
determination of relevant planning applications.  The draft Neighbourhood Plan 
was submitted to the Borough Council in February 2021.  

 
4.2. The Borough Council is required by legislation to assess whether the submitted 

Plan meets certain prescribed ‘Basic Conditions’ and other statutory 
requirements and whether it should proceed to referendum.  In order to meet 
the Basic Conditions, the Neighbourhood Plan must: 

 

 have regard to national policies and advice contained in guidance issued 
by the Secretary of State; 

 contribute to the achievement of sustainable development; 

 be in general conformity with the strategic policies of the Development Plan 
for the area;  

 be compatible with and not breach retained European Union obligations; 
and 

 meet prescribed conditions and comply with prescribed matters. 
 
4.3. In order to assist in this process, the Borough Council is required to invite 

representations on the submitted draft Plan and appoint an independent 
Examiner to examine the Plan and consider all representations received 
through the 
[...]
kling, preserving 
wildlife and enhancing biodiversity and safeguarding the 
character and beauty of the countryside. 

 
9.  Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet: 
 

a) accepts all of the Examiner’s recommended modifications to the Hickling 
Parish Neighbourhood Plan with the exception of Modifications 09 and 
10;   

 
b) approves the Hickling Parish Neighbourhood Plan Decision Statement 

and its publication;  
 

c) agrees that six weeks consultation should be undertaken on the 
proposed decision not to accept Modifications 09 and 10; and  

 
d) agrees not to proceed to referendum on the Hickling Parish 

Neighbourhood at this time.  
 

For more 
information 
contact: 
 

Richard Mapletoft 
Planning Policy Manager 
0115 914 8457 
rmapletoft@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 

Background 
papers available 
for Inspection: 

Electronic copies of the documents relating to the submitted Hickling 
Parish Neighbourhood Plan and its examination can be found at: 
http://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/planningpolicy/neighbourhoodplanning/ 
 

List of 
appendices: 

Appendix 1:  Submission Draft Hickling Parish Neighbourhood 
Plan 
 
Appendix 2:  Examiner’s Report on Hickling Parish Neighbourhood 

Plan 2017 – 2028 
 
Appendix 3:  Hickling Parish Neighbourhood Plan Decision 
Statement 
 

 

page 16

mailto:rmapletoft@rushcliffe.gov.uk
http://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/planningpolicy/neighbourhoodplanning/


 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Appendix 1:  Submission Draft Hickling 

Neighbourhood Plan 
 

page 17



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

   

 

Hickling Parish Neighbourhood Plan 

Submission Draft 2011 - 2028 

January 2021 

page 18



 
 

 

Contents 
1. Introduction.............................................................................................................................................................................................................................. 1 

Neighbourhood Plans.........................................................................................

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
TUESDAY, 12 OCTOBER 2021 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena,  
Rugby Road, West Bridgford  

and live streamed on the Rushcliffe Borough Council YouTube channel 
 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors A Edyvean (Vice-Chairman), A Brennan, R Inglis and G Moore 
 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Councillors Jones, R Mallender and J Walker  
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 L Ashmore Director of Development and 

Economic Growth 
 D Banks Director of Neighbourhoods 
 K Marriott Chief Executive 
 S Sull Monitoring Officer 
 H Tambini Democratic Services Manager 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillors S J Robinson 
   

 
26 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
27 Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 September 2021 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 14 September 2021, were 

declared a true record and signed by the Vice-chairman. 
 

28 Citizens' Questions 
 

 There were no questions. 
 

29 Opposition Group Leaders' Questions 
 

 Question from Councillor J Walker to Councillor Brennan. 
 
“Who are our Registered Partners and how is this decided/vetted/agreed?” 
 
Councillor Brennan responded by stating that the terms social housing and 
registered provider were defined in the Housing and Regeneration Act 2008 
Act.  Social housing included low-cost rental, such as affordable rent 
properties, and low-cost home ownership.  Registered providers included local 
authority landlords and private registered providers, such as not-for-profit 



 

 

 

housing associations and some for-profit organisations.  The largest registered 
provider in Rushcliffe was Metropolitan Thames Valley followed by Platform 
formerly known as Waterloo, which was the Council’s key partner in rural 
exception site schemes.  Given their presence in the Borough, the Council 
worked with those providers the most; however, it could work with any.  
Importantly, any proposal put forward by a registered provider to deliver 
additional affordable homes was carefully considered.  Appropriate checks 
were undertaken before any Capital Grant Allocation was made, in accordance 
with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation and its policy and regulatory 
framework, including the Capital Budget and the Social and Affordable Homes 
Policy.  Registered providers of social housing in England were controlled by 
the Regulator of Social Housing and their functions were also set out in the 
2008 Act. 
 
Councillor J Walker asked the following supplementary questions to Councillor 
Brennan.  
 
“How did the Council decide if they were a good match for our Borough and 
whether we take account of their records of dealing with communities, history 
of sustainability, and also when was it brought to Full Council to agree?” 
 
Councillor Brennan responded to the first question by stating that providers 
were chosen by officers under a Scheme of Delegation, following a due 
diligence and value for money process.  There were only so many registered 
providers in the Borough, and the Council choose to work with those that it had 
a track record with.  In respect of the monitoring of their track records in the 
communities, Councillor Brennan advised that she would provide a written 
response to that question. 
 
The Vice-chairman reminded Councillor Walker that for future reference, she 
was entitled to ask one supplementary question, as a follow up to her original 
question.   
 
Question from Councillor Thomas to Councillor Brennan. Councillor Thomas 
was unable to attend the meeting, so her question was read out by the Vice-
chairman. 
 
“Given that para 4.10 of the report details a number of options already 

available for spending the Affordable Housing Capital Budget to support the 

delivery of affordable housing, will the consultant’s report help the Council 

provide more affordable housing as soon as possible?”  

 

Councillor Brennan responded by stating that the Council had a strong track 
record in the delivery of affordable homes and the purpose of the consultant’s 
work would be to explore any additional tools or options that the Council might 
wish to explore to further expand the routes to the delivery of affordable 
homes.  This increase in funding offered the Council the opportunity for a more 
strategic response to local needs.  
 

Councillor Thomas asked a supplementary question to Councillor Brennan, 
which was read out by the Vice-chairman.  
 



 

 

 

“When will the report come back to Council to agree a course of action that will 

result in more affordable housing?”  
 
Councillor Brennan responded by stating that if the consultant recommended 
that an additional option or options for the delivery of affordable homes should 
be pursued, that would be reported to Cabinet for consideration, with a report 
expected in the new year.    
 

30 Allocation of Affordable Housing Capital Budget Update 
 

 The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Communities and Climate Change, Councillor 
Brennan presented the report of the Director – Neighbourhoods providing an 
update on the allocation of the Council’s Affordable Housing Capital Budget.    
 
Councillor Brennan advised that the Affordable Housing Capital Budget, which 
supported the provision of additional affordable housing consisted in part of 
commuted funds allocated in lieu of onsite affordable housing, where local 
planning policies required it.  Cabinet noted that significant additional funds of 
£2,387,500, had been received, with a further £1,392,500 expected next year, 
from the Chapel Lane development in Bingham, details of which were 
highlighted in paragraph 4.5 of the report.  Prior to this windfall the budget had 
stood at approximately £1.6 million, which had been used for smaller scale 
interventions, including the Garage sites initiative and the Next Steps Rough 
Sleeper units.  
 
Councillor Brennan stated that with those significant additional sums, 
consideration could be given to more ambitious options to intervene more 
strategically, to support the delivery of affordable housing, and to consider 
issues such as retention or partnering, to enable the Council to retain a stake in 
funded assets.  Cabinet was advised that given the sums involved, it was 
recommended that a specialist consultant be appointed, at a cost of up to 
approximately £10,000, to examine the options available for the enhanced 
delivery of affordable homes in the Borough.  
 
In seconding the recommendation, Councillor Inglis concurred with the 
comments made and stated that the provision of more affordable housing 
would be welcomed by residents.  Cabinet noted the importance of helping 
people to get onto the property ladder without having to move away from 
Rushcliffe, especially in rural areas where property prices were very high and 
out of reach of first-time buyers.  In conclusion, Councillor Inglis welcomed the 
additional funding and the appointment of a specialist consultant and looked 
forward to hearing the consultant’s findings.  
 
Councillor Moore welcomed the report and reiterated the concerns surrounding 
house prices in rural areas and hoped that this additional funding would 
encourage more ambitious affordable housing projects to be built and looked 
forward to hearing the consultant’s findings.  
 
It was RESOLVED that the appointment of a suitably qualified consultant to 
assess the options for the Council in respect of a Council company or joint 
venture vehicle through which the Council may retain some form of interest in 
the dwellings funded by way of the Affordable Housing Capital Budget, be 



 

 

 

approved.   
 

31 Hickling Parish Neighbourhood Plan 
 

 The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Business and Economic Growth, Councillor 
Edyvean presented the report of the Director – Development and Economic 
Growth providing an update on the Hickling Parish Neighbourhood Plan.    
 
Councillor Edyvean confirmed that the Plan had been produced by Hickling 
Parish Council, in conjunction with the local community and assessed by an 
independent Examiner.  Cabinet noted that usually the Examiner’s report  
confirmed that a plan was fit for purpose and had reached the required 
standard for adoption within the Council’s own Local Plan.  At that stage, the 
Council would normally accept or reject the Examiner’s report in its entirety and 
then proceed to a referendum.  However, in this particular instance, Cabinet 
was advised that two of the Examiner’s recommended Modifications, 9 and 10 
were not considered to be necessary to meet the legal requirements and Basic 
Conditions, details of which were highlighted in paragraphs 3.6 and 3.7 of the 
report.   
 
In conclusion, Councillor Edyvean advised that it if the Examiner’s 
recommended modifications were accepted, it could possibly lead to 
development on a greenfield site, which would be unacceptable, and it was for 
this reason that the Parish Council had asked for Modifications 9 and 10 to not 
be accepted. 
 
Councillor Moore seconded the recommendation. 
 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 

a) all of the Examiner’s recommended modifications to the Hickling Parish 
Neighbourhood Plan be accepted, with the exception of Modifications 9 
and 10; 
 

b) the Hickling Parish Neighbourhood Plan Decision Statement and its 
publications be approved; 
 

c) a six week consultation should be undertaken on the proposed decision 
not to accept Modifications 9 and 10; and 
 

d) a referendum on the Hickling Parish Neighbourhood Plan should not 
proceed at this time. 

 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.15 pm. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 


